Attachment F
Subdivision Improvement Agreement

Cathrein Estates
PLLN990330




This page intentionally left blank.



SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT
CATHREIN ACRES

THIS SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and

effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below by and between the County
of Monterey, a politicallsubdivision of the State of California, hereafter “COUNTY”, and
Donald D. Chapin, Jr., Managing Member, Catherein Land LLC, a California Limited Liability
Company, and William M. Kelley, as Owner of Open Space Parcel “C”, and Nicole F. Kelley, as
Owner of Open Space Parcel “C”, (hereafter,‘collectively referred to as “OWNER” and
Catherein Land LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, Catherein Improvers, LLC a
California Limited Liability Compény, and Catherein Ranch Properties, LLC a California
Limited Liability Company, hereafter, “SUBDIVIDER”.

RECITALS

This Agreement is made with respect to the following facts which each party

acknowledges as true and correct:

PROPERTY OWNERS OF RECORD:F CATHEREIN LAND LLC, a California Limited

Liability Company, and William M. Kelley, as Owner of Open Space Parcel “C”, and Nicole F.
Kelley, as Owner of Open Space Parcel “C”, collectively referred to as “OWNER?” or
“OWNER(S)” are the property owners of record of the real property more particularly described
in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof, situated in Monterey County, California
(hereinafter “the property”). OWNER(S) hereby consent to recordation of this Agreement with
the COUNTY Recorder’s Office.

Final Map: CATHREIN ACRES (“SUBDIVISION”)

Combined Development Permit (Pérmit No. PLN 990330): Combined Development Permit
No. PLN 990330 was granted on May 4, 2004, by COUNTY in accordance with Board of

Supervisors Findings, Evidence, conditions and mitigation measures contained in Resolution No.
04-151 on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and hereby incorporated by this

reference.

1 Rev 08/21/2013




Tentative Map Resolution of Approval No. 04-151 ( hereafter, “Resolution of Approval” or

“Resolution No. 04-151”): Monterey County Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 04-151
(Planning File/Permit No. PLN 990330) on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and

incorporated by this reference.

Title of Improvement Plans: CATﬁREIN ACRES

Name of Surety or Financial or Other Institution Providing Security Instrument (hereafter

referred to as “Surety’), Address, and Contact Person:

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
c/o Deborah L. Tablak, Attorney-in-Fact, CPUC
McSherry & Hudson License No. 0056172

Post Office Box 2690

Watsonville, California 95077

Tel. (831) 724-3841

Fax (831) 724-7574

Ema&l dtablak@mcsherryandhudson.com

Estimated Cost of Improvements:

Streets - Public/Private: $ 558.488.00
Storm Drain: $ 215,850.00
Sewer: $ 0.00
Water: ‘ $ 164.650.00
Landscaping: $ 0.00
Other Infrastructure: $ 129,820.00
Estimated Total Cost of Improvements $1.068.808.00
10% Contingency $ 106.,880.00
Faithful Performance Bond (100% of Est. Total Cost): $1,175.688.00

Form of Security, if other than bond:

Reference information (e.g., Bond Number): No. 105815148
Labor & Materials Bond (50% of Est. Total Cost): $ 534,404.00

Form of Security, if other than bond: ()
Reference information (e.g., Bond Number): 105815148




Warranty Security (20% of Est. Total Cost) $ 235.138.00

Estimated Total Cost of Monumentation $  29.750.00
Monumentation Bond No.: 105815148

See Updated Civil Engineer’s Cost Estimate — Site Improvements, prepared by LandSet
Engineers, Inc. dated August 7, 2013, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as
Exhibit “B”.

A. SUBDIVIDER has presented to COUNTY for approval and recordation a final
map of a proposed subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (California Government
Code Section 66410 et. seq.) and COUNTY ordinances and regulations relating to the filing,
approval and recordation of subdivision maps. The Subdivision Map Act at California
Government Code Section 66410 et. seq. and COUNTY ordinances and regulations relating to
the filing, approval and recordation of subdivision maps are collectively referred to in this
Agreement as the “Subdivision Laws.”

B. A tentative map of the SUBDIVISION has been approved subject to the
Subdivision Laws and to the requirements and project conditions of approval (“Conditions of
Approval”) and the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan (“MMRP”’) contained in
Resolution No. 04-151 on file in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.

C. In consideration of approval of a final map for the SUBDIVISION by the
COUNTY Board of Supervisors, SUBDIVIDER desires to enter into this Agreement, whereby
SUBDIVIDER promises to install and complete, at SUBDIVIDER'S own expense, all the
improvement work required by COUNTY (hereinafter “Improvements™) in connection with the
proposed subdivision. SUBDIVIDER has secured this Agreement by improvement security .
required by the Subdivision Laws, including but not limited to California Government Code
Section 66499.1 and Section 66499.2, and approved by the Resource Management Agency -
Public Works Department and by the Office of the County Counsel.

D.  Complete Improvement Plans for the construction, installation and completion of
the Improvements have been prepared by SUBDIVIDER and approved by the COUNTY
Engineer (hereinafter “Improvement Plans”). The Improvement Plans for this subdivision are
on file in the office of the COUNTY Engineer and are incorporated into this Agreement by
reference. All references in this Agreement to the Improvement Plans shall include reference to
any specifications for the Improvements as approved by the COUNTY Engineer. The term
“COUNTY Engineer” as used in this Agreement refers to the COUNTY Director of Public

Works or his/her designee licensed to practice civil engineering in the State of California.




E.  Within thirty (30) days after completion of the required Improvements and their
acceptance or approval by COUNTY, it is necessafy that certain monuments and stakes as
specified on the final map for the SUBDIVISION be installed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the approval and recordation by the COUNTY
of the final map of the SUBDIVISION, and the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, SUBDIVIDER and COUNTY agree as follows:

1. SUBDIVIDER'S Obligations to Construct Improvements. SUBDIVIDER

shall:

a. Comply with all the requirements of Resolution No. 04-151, including the
MMRP and the Conditions of Approval for the tentative map for the
subdivision.

b. Construct and install at SUBDIVIDER'S own expense all the Improvements in
conformance with the Improvement Plans and applicable COUNTY and State
standards.

c. All required off-site Improvements included in the Improvement Plans shall be
completed prior to or concurrently with on-site work and shall be substantially
completed to the satisfaction of the COUNTY Engineer prior to the granting
of occupancy for any new unit.

d. Commence the construction and installation of the Improvements within 180
days from the COUNTY’S approval of said final map and complete said work
within ONE (1) year from the date of said approval uniess otherwise approved -
by the COUNTY.  Any extension shall be in accordance with the provisions of
Title 19 of the Monterey County Code. Any such extension may be granted
without notice to SUBDIVIDER’S Surety and shall not affect the validity of
this Agreement or release the Surety or Sureties on any security given under
this Agreement. Strikes, boycotts, or similar actions by employees or labor
organizations which prevent the conducting of work and which were not
caused by or contributed to by SUBDIVIDER, shall constitute good cause for
an extension of the time for completion. As a condition of such extension, the
COUNTY Engineer may require SUBDIVIDER to furnish new security
guaranteeing performance of this Agreement as extended in an increased
amount as necessary to compensate for any increase in construction costs as
determined by the COUNTY Engineer.

e. Acquire and dedicate, or pay the cost of acquisition by COUNTY, of all

rights- of-way, easements and other interests in real property for construction




or installation of the Improvements, free and clear of all liens and
encumbrances that compromise or interfere with the intended purposes of the
rights-of-way, easements, or other interests. SUBDIVIDER'S obligations with
regard to acquisition by COUNTY of off-site rights-of-way, easements and
other interests in real property may be subject to a separate agreement between
SUBDIVIDER and COUNTY. SUBDIVIDER shall also be responsible for
obtaining any public or private drainage easements or authorizations to
accommodate the SUBDIVISION.

f. Erosion Control. SUBDIVIDER will take all necessary actions during the
course of construction to prevent erosion damage to adjacent properties during
inclement weather. It is understood and agreed that in the event of failure on
the part of SUBDIVIDER to prevent erosion, COUNTY may do the work on
an emergency basis and back-charge the SUBDIVIDER for the actual
expenses incurred, and, if necessary, after providing notice to SUBDIVIDER,
proceed against the Faithful Performance Security to cover COUNTY’S
expenses. ('

2. Underground Utilities. The following new utilities provided for in this
subdivision shall be placed underground: electric power lines, gas lines, water lines, telephone
lines, and television cables, if applicable. Underground utility services, including laterals to the
lots, shall be installed by the SUBDIVIDER prior to placement of road base, concrete curb and
gutter and/or gutter and/or A.C. Dike and pavement. '

3. Fire Hydrants, Roads, Storm Drainage Systems and Water Systems.

SUBDIVIDER shall pay for all maintenance and operation of private roads and
private drives, fire hydrants, storm drainage systems, and private water system, including any
treatment improvements that niay be required, from the time of installation until acceptance or
approval of the Improvements by the Board of Supervisors and until a Homeowners’
Association duly incorporated and certified by the Secretary of the State of California and in
good standing or other entity with legal authorization to collect fees sufficient to support the
services is formed and assumes responsibility for the services. Fire hydrants shall be fully
operational prior to occupancy of any dwelling within the SUBDIVISION unless otherwise
approved by the fire protection agency with jurisdiction

4, Planting and Maintenance of Cut and Fill Area. In addition to any landscaping
requirements imposed by the Conditions of Approval and/or the MMRP, SUBDIVIDER shall
seed and/or plant all cut and fill areas of the SUBDIVISION as approved by the COUNTY

Engineer including private drives as shown on said final map. All erosion control work shall




be done prior to the acceptance of the Improvements. The seeding and planting work shall be
done between November and April or sufficient water provided to ensure germination and
growth until established. SUBDIVIDER shall directly maintain, or guarantee through
agreement or other means acceptable to the COUNTY Engineer, maintenance of the planted

areas for one year from the time of completion of the work above described.
Six months prior to termination of the one-year maintenance period, the plantings

shall exhibit a normal healthy growth sufficient in the opinion of the COUNTY Engineer to
control erosion. If in the opinion of the COUNTY Engineer, this condition does not exist,
replanting shall be done at the SUBDIVIDER’s expense. If necessary, topsoil and commercial
fertilizer shall be used by the SUBDIVIDER to promote the desired effect. The planted areas
and streets shall be kept by SUBDIVIDER in a clean, neat and workmanlike condition, free of
trash and other unsightly materials that might accumulate because of planting and landscaping
activities. Any failure of the cut or fill slopes within the one-year maintenance period shall be
rectified by SUBDIVIDER.

Should the SUBDIVIDER request the release of the security described in this
Agreement, prior to the end of the maintenance period, SUBDIVIDER shall deliver to County a
landscape and maintenance bond (or cash in lieu thereof) in the amount of (50% of Landscape
Bond) $_0.00 . The bond shall be for a period consisting of the remainder of the one-year
maintenance period and in a form approved by the COUNTY Engineer and County Counsel and
shall be conditioned upon the performance of this Agreement.

The parties agree that upon expiration of the one-year maintenance period, the
SUBDIVIDER of SUBDIVIDER’s successor shall assume maintenance of the planted areas
within the SUBDIVISION with exception of private driveways, which shall be maintained by
individual property owners.

5. Acquisition and Dedication of Easements or Rights-of-Way. If any of the
Improvements and land development work contemplated by this Agreement is to be constructed
or installed on land not owned by SUBDIVIDER, no construction or installation on such land
shall be commenced before:

a. The offer of dedication to COUNTY of appropriate rights-of-way, easements or

other interest in real property, and appropriate authorization from the property

owner to allow construction or installation of the improvements or work, or




b.

The dedication to, and acceptance by, COUNTY of appropriate rights-of-way,
easements or other interests in real property, as determined by the COUNTY
Engineer, or

The issuance by a court of competent jurisdiction pursyant to the State Eminent
Domain Law of an order of possession. SUBDIVIDER shall comply in all
respects with the order of possession.

Nothing in this Section shall be construed as authorizing or granting an
extension of time to SUBDIVIDER.

6. Security. SUBDIVIDER shall at all times guarantee SUBDIVIDER'S
performance of this Agreement by furnishing to COUNTY good and sufficient security

acceptable to the County and in conformity with the Subdivision Laws on forms approved by

COUNTY and by maintaining said security for the purposes and in the amounts as follows:

a.

a Performance Bond or security acceptable to County in the amount of 100%
of the estimated cost of the Improvements to guarantee construction and
installation of all the Improvements; and

a Payment Bond or security acceptable to County in the amount of 50% of the
estimated cost of the Improvements to secure payment to any contractor,
subcontractor, persons renting equipment, or furnishing labor and materials for
the Improvements required to be constructed or installed pursuant to this
Agreement; and

a Warranty Bond or security acceptable to County in the amount of 20% of the
estimated cost of the Improvements to guarantee or warranty the work done
pursuant to this Agreement for a period of one (1) year following the
completion and acceptance or approval thereof by COUNTY against any
defective work or labor done or defective materials furnished; and

SUBDIVIDER shall also furnish to COUNTY good and sufficient security

acceptable to County in the amount of 100% of the estimated cost of setting

subdivisbion monuments; and

The securities required by this Agreement shall be kept on file with the Clerk
to the Board of Supervisors. The amount of the security shall be as described
herein above and in the recitals to this Agreement. All bonds shall be issued
by a surety duly authorized to do business in the State of California. If any
security is replaced by another approved security, the replacement shall be
filed with the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors and, upon filing, shall be
deemed to be part of and incorporated into this Agreement Upon filing of a
replacement security with the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors, the former




security may be released. The COUNTY shall approve in advance of any
such replacement of security and release of former security. |
7. Inspection. SUBDIVIDER shall retain a qualified and independent consulting Civil
Engineer(s) to inspect construction of the Improvements and to certify that the Improvements
are constructed in conformance with the Improvement Plans and any approved addenda thereto
and applicable ordinances and regulations. An encroachment permit shall be required for work
in the County right-of-way. SUBDIVIDER shall at all times maintain proper facilities and safe
access for periodic inspection of the Improvements by COUNTY. Upon completion of the
work, the SUBDIVIDER’s Engineer shall file original sealed “as-built” plans with COUNTY
Engineer and shall submit a sealed letter to COUNTY Engineer certifying that SUBDIVIDER’s
Engineer has inspected the Improvements throughout construction and that said Improvements
are completed in conformance with the Improvement Plans and in accordance with this
Agreement. Thereafter, the COUNTY Engineer shall file the notice of completion of the
Improvements with the COUNTY Board of Supervisors. No Improvements shall be finally
accepted or approved by COUNTY unless all aspects of the work have been inspected and
certified as completed in accordance with the Improvement Plans and COUNTY standards.
SUBDIVIDER shall bear all costs of plan check, inspection and certification.
8. Release of Securities. Subject to approval by the COUNTY Board of Supervisors
the securities required by this Agreement shall be released as follows:

a. Release of improvement securities shall be in conformance with the Subdivision
Map Act and the Monterey County Code.

b. COUNTY may retain from any security released an amount sufficient to cover
costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorneys' fees
incurred by COUNTY in successfully enforcing the obligation secured.

9. Injury to Improvements, Public Property or Public Utilities Facilities.
SUBDIVIDER shall replace or have replaced, or repair or have repaired, as the case may be, all
Improvements, public utilities facilities and surveying or subdivision monuments which are
destroyed or damaged as a result of any work under this Agreement. SUBDIVIDER shall bear
the entire cost of replacement or repairs of any and all public or public utility property damaged
or destroyed by reason of any work done under this Agreement, whether such property is
owned by the United States or any agency thereof, or the State of California, or any agency or
political subdivision thereof, or by COUNTY or any public or private utility corporation or by
any combination of such owners. Any repair or replacement shall be to the satisfaction, and
subject to the appfoval, of the COUNTY Engineer.

10. . Permits. SUBDIVIDER shall, at SUBDIVIDER's expense, obtain all necessary
permits and licenses for the construction and installation of the Improvements, give all necessary

notices and pay all fees and taxes required by law.




11.  Default of SUBDIVIDER.

a.

Default of SUBDIVIDER shall include, but not be limited to, |
SUBDIVIDER's failure to timely commence or complete construction of the
Improvements; SUBDIVIDER's failure to timely cure any defect in the
Improvements; or SUBDIVIDER'S failure to perform any other obligation
under this Agreement.

Default of SUBDIVIDER shall also include SUBDIVIDER's insolvency,
appointment of a receiver, or the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, either

voluntary or involuntary, which SUBDIVIDER fails to discharge within

thirty (30) days; or the commencement of a foreclosure action against the

SUBDIVISION or a portion thereof, or any conveyance in lieu or in
avoidance of foreclosure. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the COUNTY
may find SUBDIVIDER is not in default under this subsection if COUNTY
finds that SUBDIVIDER, in the opinion of the COUNTY Engineer,
continues to prosecute construction of the Improvements to completion and
the securities provided pursuant to this Agreement remain in full force and
effect.

COUNTY reserves to itself all remedies available to it at law or in equity for
breach of SUBDIVIDER'S obligations under this Agreement. COUNTY shall
have the right, subject to this section, to draw upon or utilize the appropriate
security to mitigate COUNTY damages in event of default by
SUBDIVIDER. The right of COUNTY to draw upon or utilize the security is
additional to and not in lieu of any other remedy available to COUNTY. The
sums provided by the improvement security may be used by COUNTY for
the completion of the Improvéments in accordance with the approved
Improvement Plans.

In the event of SUBDIVIDER'S default under this Agreement,
SUBDIVIDER authorizes COUNTY to perform such obligation twenty (20)
days after mailing written notice of default to SUBDIVIDER and to
SUBDIVIDER'S Surety, and SUBDIVIDER agrees to pay the entire cost of
such performance by COUNTY.

e. COUNTY may take over the work and prosecute the same to completion, by

contract or by any other method COUNTY may deem advisable, for the
account and at the expense of SUBDIVIDER, and SUBDIVIDER'S Surety
shall be liable to COUNTY for any excess cost or damages occasioned
COUNTY thereby; and, in such event, COUNTY, without liability for so

doing, may take possession of, and utilize in completing the work, such




materials, appliances, plant and other property belonging to SUBDIVIDER
as may be on the site of the work and necessary for performance of the work.

f. In the event that SUBDIVIDER fails to perform any obligation under this
Agreement, SUBDIVIDER agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred by
COUNTY in securing performance of such obligations, including costs of
suit and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

g. The failure of COUNTY to take an enforcement action with respect to a
default, or to declare a breach, shall not be construed as a waiver of that
default or breach or subsequent default or breach of SUBDIVIDER.

h. SUBDIVIDER recognizes that by approval of the final map for
SUBDIVISION, COUNTY has conferred substantial rights upon
SUBDIVIDER, including the right to sell, lease, or finance lots within the
SUBDIVISION, and has taken the final act necessary for SUBDIVIDER to
subdivide the property within the SUBDIVISION. As a result, SUBDIVIDER
recognizes that COUNTY will be damaged by SUBDIVIDER'S failure to
perform its obligations under this Agreement, including, but not limited to,
failure to complete construction of the Improvements by the time established
in this Agreement. COUNTY shall be entitled to all remedies available to it
pursuant to this Agreement and the Subdivision Laws in the event of a default
by SUBDIVIDER.

12. Warranty. SUBDIVIDER shall guarantee and warranty the work done pursuant
to this Agreement for a period of one (1) year following the completion of the work and
Improvements and acceptance or approval thereof by the COUNTY Board of Supervisors’
against any defective work or labor done or defective materials furnished. If within the
warranty period any work or improvement or part of any work or improvement done, furnished,
installed, constructed or caused to be done, furnished, installed or constructed by SUDIVIDER
fails to fulfill any of the requirements of this Agreement or conform to the Improvement Plans
and specifications referred to herein, SUBDIVIDER shall without delay and without any cost
to COUNTY, repair or replace or reconstruct any defective or otherwise unsatisfactory part or
parts of the work or structure. Should SUBDIVIDER fail to act promptly or in accordance with
this requirement, SUBDIVIDER hereby authorizes COUNTY, at COUNTY’s option, to
perform the work twenty (20) days after mailing written notice of default to SUBDIVIDER and
to SUBDIVIDER'S Surety, and SUBDIVIDER agrees to pay the cost of such work by
COUNTY. Should COUNTY determine that an emergency requites repairs or replacements to
be made before SUBDIVIDER can be notified, COUNTY may, in its sole discretion, make the

necessary repairs or replacements to the Improvements or perform the necessary work, and

10




SUBDIVIDER shall pay to COUNTY the cost of such emergency repairs, not to exceed the
maximum amount of the warranty security under this Agreement.

13. SUBDIVIDER Not Agent of COUNTY. Neither SUBDIVIDER nor any of
SUBDIVIDER'S agents or contractors are or shall be considered to be agents of COUNTY in
connection with the performance of SUBDIVIDER'S obligatidns under this Agreement.

, 14. Injury to Work. Until such time as the Improvements are accepted or approved
by COUNTY, SUBDIVIDER shall be responsible for and bear the risk of loss to any of the
Improvements constructed or installed. Until such time as all Improvements required by this
Agreement are fully completed and accepted or approved by COUNTY, SUBDIVIDER will be
responsible for the care, maintenance of, and any damage to such Improvements. COUNTY
shall not, nor shall any officer or employee thereof, be liable or responsible for any accident,
loss or damage, regardless of cause, happening or occurring to the work or Improvements
specified in this Agreement prior to the completion and acceptance of the work or
Improvements. All such risks shall be the responsibility of and are hereby assumed by
SUBDIVIDER.

15. Other Agreements. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall preclude
COUNTY from expending monies pursuant to agreements concurrently or previously executed
between the parties, or from entering into agreements with other subdividers for the
apportionment of costs of water and sewer mains, or other improvements, pursuant to the
provisions of COUNTY ordinances providing therefor, nor shall anything in this Agreement
commit COUNTY to any such apportionment.

16. SUBDIVIDER'S Obligation to Comply with Good Construction Practices.
Until final acceptance of the Improvements, SUBDIVIDER shall take all reasonable actions
consistent with prevailing safety standards and generally accepted good construction practices
to protect the public.

17.  Vesting of Ownership. Upon acceptance or approval of the work on behalf of
COUNTY and recordation of the Notice of Completion, ownership of the Improvements
constructed pursuant to this Agreement shall vest as shown on the Final Map and in accordance
with the provisions set forth in the Conditions of Approval.

18. Indemnity/Hold Harmless.

a. COUNTY or any officer, agent, or employee thereof shall not be liable for
any injury to persons or property occasioned by reason of the acts or
omissions of SUBDIVIDER, its agents or employees in the performance of
this Agreement. SUBDIVIDER further agrees to protect, defend, indemnify,
and hold harmless COUNTY, its officials, agents, and employees from any
and all claims, demands, causes of action, liability or loss of any sort,

including, but not limited to, attorney fees and litigation expenses, because

11




of, or arising out of, acts or omissions of SUBDIVIDER, its agents or
employees in the performance of this Agreement, including all claims,
demands, causes of action, liability, or loss because of, or arising out of, in
whole or in'part, the design or construction of the Improvements. This
indemnification and agreement to hold harmless shall extend to injuries to
persons and damages or taking of property resulting from the design or
construction of said SUBDIVISION, and the Improvements as provided
herein.

Acceptance or approval by COUNTY of the Improvements shall not
constitute an assumption by COUNTY of any responsibility for any damage
or taking covered by this paragraph. COUNTY shall not be responsible for the
design or construction of the SUBDIVISION or the Improvements pursuant to
the approved Improvement Plans or map, regardless of COUNTY’s approval
of the plans or map, unless the particular improvement design was specifically
required by COUNTY over written objection by SUBDIVIDER submitted to
the COUNTY Engineer before approval of the particular improvement design,
which objection indicated that the particular iniprovement design was
dangerous or defective and suggested an alternative safe and feasible design.
Except as may be provided above, COUNTY shall not be liable for approving,
reviewing, checking, or correcting any plans or specifications or for
approving, reviewing or inspecting any work or construction. Nothing
contained in this paragraph is intended to or shall be deemed to limit or waive
any protections or immunities afforded by law to COUNTY, its officials,
agents and employees, by virtue of COUNTY'S approval of the plan or design
of the Improvements, including without limitation the protections and
immunities afforded by Government Code Section 830.6. After acceptance
or approval of the Improvements, SUBDIVIDER shall remain obligated to
eliminate any defect in design or dangerous condition caused by the design or
construction defect. It is the intent of this paragraph that SUBDIVIDER shall
be responsible for all liability for design and construction of the
Improvements installed or work done pursuant to this Agreement and that
COUNTY shall not be liable for approving, reviewing, checking, or correcting
any plans or specifications or for approving, reviewing or inspecting any work
or construction. The improvement security shall not be required to cover the

provisions of this paragraph.

12




19. Imsurance. Without limiting SUBDIVIDER’s duty to indemnify the COUNTY,
' SUBDIVIDER shall maintain in effect throughout this Agreement a policy or policies of
insurance with the limits of liability specified herein. 'COUNTY does not and shall not waive
any rights against SUBDIVIDER which it may have by reason of the aforésaid hold harmless
agreement, because of the acceptance by COUNTY of any deposit with COUNTY by
SUBDIVIDER or any of the insurance policies described herein. The aforesaid hold harmless
agreement by SUBDIVIDER shall apply to all damages and claims for damages of every kind
suffered, or alleged to have been suffered, by reason of any of the aforesaid activities or
operations referred to herein, regardless of whether or not COUNTY has prepared, supplied or
approved plans and/or specifications for the subdivision, or regardless of whether or not such
insurance policies have been determined to be applicable to any such damages or claims for
damages. Further, SUBDIVIDER shall not commence work under this Agreement until
SUBDIVIDER shall have obtained all insurance required herein. All requirements herein
provided shall appear either in the body of the insurance policies or as endorsements and shall
specifically bind the insurance carrier.

A. Workers’ Compensation Insurance. SUBDIVIDER shall maintain, during the
life of this Agreement, workers compensation insurance for all SUBDIVIDER's employees
employed at the site of improvemeﬁt in accordance with California Labor Code Section 3700
and with a minimum of $1,000,000 per occurrence for employer’s liability. SUBDIVIDER shall
require any contractor or subcontractor similarly to provide workers’ compensation insura;lce for
all contractors' and/or subcontractors' employees, unless such employees are covered by this
protection afforded by SUBDIVIDER. In aﬁy case, if any class of employees engaged in work
under this Agreement at the site ofvthe project is not protected under any workers’ compensation
law, SUBDIVIDER shall provide insurénce acceptable to COUNTY for the protection of
employees not otherwise protected. SUBDIVIDER hereby indemnifies COUNTY for any
damage resulting to it from failure of either SUBDIVIDER or any contractor or subcontractor to
take out or maintain such insurance.

B. Commercial General Liability Insurance. SUBDIVIDER shall take out and
maintain during the life of this Agreement such commercial general liability insurance as shall
protect the €(5UNTY, its officers, agents and employees, SUBDIVIDER and any contractor or
subcontractor performing work covered by this Agreement from claims for damages for personal

injury, including death, as well as from claims for property damage which may arise from

13




SUBDIVIDER's or any contractor's or subcontractor's operations hereunder, whether such
operations be by SUBDIVIDER or any contractor ‘or subcontractor, or by anyone directly or
indirectly employed by either SUBDIVIDER or any contractor or subcontractor performing
work covered by this Agreement. The amount of such insurance shall be not less than
$1,000,000 each occurrence combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage,
including coverages for contractual liability, independent contractors, personal injury, broadform
property damage, explosion, collapse and underground (XCU) products and completed
operations. » |

C. Business automobile liability insurance: SUBDIVIDER shall maintain during
the life of this Agreement, business automobile liability insurance covering all motor vehicles,
including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this
Agreement, with a combined single limit of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage.

D. Endorsements/Certificates of Insurance. All insurance required by this
Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County and authorized by law to transact
insurance business in the State of California. The general liability insurance policies shall

" contain a standard form of endorsement, with coverage equal té that provided by ISO Form 20
10 (11-85 edition) insuring and naming the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, its officers, agents and
employees as additional insureds and providing that such insurance is primary insurance to any
insurance or self-insurance maintained by the COUNTY and that the insurance or self-insurance
of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by the
SUBDIVIDER’s insurance. Prior to or concurrently with the execution of this Agreement,
SUBDIVIDER shall furnish COUNTY with a certificate of insurance, showing that the
SUBDIVIDER has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement and showing that each
carrier is required to give COUNTY at least thirty (30) days written prior notice of any
cancellation or reduction in coverage of any policy during the effective period of this
Agreement. SUBDIVIDER shall file with the COUNTY a new or amended certificate of
insurance promptly after any change is made in any insurance policy which would alter the
information of the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way
modify or change the indemnification clause of this Agreement, which shall remain in full force

and effect.

20. Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence of this Agreement.

14




21. Time for Commencement of Work/Time Extensions. SUBDIVIDER shall
commence substantial construction of the Improvements required by this Agreement within one

hundred eighty (180) days of execution of this Agreement. Any extensions shall be in

accordance with Title 19 of the Monterey County Code.

22. Notices. All notices required or provided for under this Agreement shall be in
writing and delivered in person or sent by mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as provided in
this section. Notice shall be effective on the date it is delivered in person or, if mailed, on the
date of deposit in the United States Mail. Notices shall be addressed as follows, unless a

written change of address is filed with the COUNTY.

COUNTY:

SUBDIVIDER:

OWNER:

OWNER:

Robert Murdoch
Director of Public Works

County of Monterey - Resource Management Agency

Public Works Department
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Catherein Land LLC, Catherein Improvers, LLC

and Catherein Ranch Properties, LL.C

c/o Donald D. Chapin, Jr., Managing Member
560 Crazy Horse Canyon Road

Salinas, California 93901

Catherein Land LLC
¢/o Donald D. Chapin, Jr., Managing Member

560 Crazy Horse Canyon Road
Salinas, California 93901

William M. Kelley and Nicole F. Kelley,
as Owner(s) of Open Space Parcel “C”
William and Nicole Kelley

8567 Donny's Ridge Road

Salinas, California 93907

15




23. Binding on Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the
successors and assigns of each of the parties. Sale of all or part of the lands of the underlying
SUBDIVISION shall not serve to transfer the obligations of the SUBDIVIDER under this
Agreement. All obligations under this Agreement attach to SUBDIVIDER until all obligations
of SUBDIVIDER are fulfilled or transferred by substitution of replacement agreement and
replacement securities acceptable to COUNTY.

24. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals to this Agreement are hereby incorporated
into the terms of this Agreement.

25. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire dgreement of the parties
with respect to the subject matter. All modifications, amendments, or waivers of the terms of
this Agreement must be in writing and approved and executed by the appropriate representatives
of the parties. ,

26. Recordation. Upon execution of this Agreement, SUBDIVIDER shall cause
recordation thereof with the COUNTY Recorder’s Office.

27. Negotiated Agreement. It is agreed and understood by the parties hereto, that this
Agreement has been arrived at through negotiations and that neither party is deemed to be the
party which prepared the Agreement within the meaning of Civil Code Section 1654.

28. [Effective Date. This Agreement shall take effect upon the execution of this

~Agreement by all the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date

written below,

OWNER(S):

Catherein Land LLC,
a California Limited Liability Company

By , AND Date:
Donald D. Chapin Jr.
Managing Member

16




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

On before me, , Notary Public,
personally appeared , who proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature
(SEAL)

By , AND Date:

William M. Kelley

As Owner of Open Space Parcel “C”
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
On before me, , Notary Public,
personally appeared , who proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Calzforma that the
Jforegoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(SEAL)

17




By , AND Date:
Nicole F. Kelley,
As Owner of Open Space Parcel “C~

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
On before me, N , Notary Public,
personally appeared , who proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(SEAL)
SUBDIVIDER(S):

Catherein Land LLC,
a California Limited Liability Company

By , AND Date:
Donald D. Chapin Jr.
Managing Member

18




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

On before me, , Notary Public,
personally appeared , who proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(SEAL)

Catherein Improvers, LLC
a California Limited Liability Company

By " , AND Date:
Donald D. Chapin Jr.
Managing Member

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

On before me, , Notary Public,
personally appeared ' , who proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

" WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(SEAL)

19




Catherein Ranch Properties, LL.C
a California Limited Liability Company, Partner

By , AND Date:
Donald D. Chapin Jr.
Managing Member

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
On before me, , Notary Public,
personally appeared , who proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(SEAL)

20




COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Date:

Fernando Armenta, Chair
Board of Supervisors

CLERK’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On 2013, before me, , Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors, personally appeared Fernando Armenta, Chair, Monterey County
Board of Supervisors, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Gail T. Borkowski,
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Type/Print Name, Deputy Clerk

Legal Reference for Acknowledgement by County Official (SEAL)
California Civil Code Section 1181, 1184, 1188, 1189
Code of Civil Procedure Section 20

DOCUMENT FORM/CONTENT ACCEPTABLE:
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Date:
Robert K. Murdoch, P.E.
Public Works Director
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY:
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
CHARLES. J. McKEE, COUNTY COUNSEL
Date:

Mary Grace Perry
Deputy County Counsel

21







EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

That certain real property situated in the County of Monterey, State of California,
described as follows:

All lots including Lots 1 through 28 and Open Space Lots A, B and C,-as shown on that

certain map filed for record this ' day of , 20 , in
Volume “Cities and Towns,” at Page , in the Office of the Recorder for

the County of Monterey, State of California.







EXHIBIT B

LANDSET ENGINEERS, INC.

UPDATED ENGINEER'’S COST ESTIMATE

SITE IMPROVEMENTS

DATED 7 AUGUST 2013







ENGINEER

ENGINEERING-LAND PLANNING
SURVEYING -ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

7 August 2013
County of Monterey Public Works
Departiment
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
Subject: Updated Engineer’s Cost Estimate - Site Improvements
Project: Cathrein Acres Subdivision _
APNo’s 125-291-001 & 125-621-017
Monterey County, California
Reférence(s): Improvement Plans for Cathrein Acres Subdivision
Sheets 1-28, Job # 19, latest revised dated 4/2/09,
prepared by LandSet Engmeers, Inc. - Final Map
-of Cathrein Acres, A Private Road Subdivision, Sheets
1-14, Job #19, dated February 2009, prepared by
LandSet Engineers, Inc,
Attention: Mr. Chad Alinio
Dear Mr, Alinio;

The Civil Engineer’s Cost Estimate is summarized below. Please refer to attachment showing apI'OJ ect cost
detailed worksheet of project breakdown listing items, quantities, unit prices and totals,

Roadways:

Streets $ 558,487.50 -
Retaining Walls $129,820.00
Subtotal: $ 688,307.50
Underground:; _ ‘
Storm Drainage $ 215,850.00
Water $ 164,650.00
Subtotal; $ 380,500.00
Joint Trench Subtotal: $ 135,000.00
Monumentation:
Street Monuments $ 8,250.00

Property Corners $21,500.00
. Subtotal: $.29,750.00

Grand TOtal: $1,233,557.50

If you have any further questions or comments or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

<R®wely Su mitte
Landset/Engmeers,

Guy R7Girahdo, P.E.

R.C.E. No, 565/6% N

Exp 6/30/15

enc. 2
Dadiugent No. 060908Alchkwpd NTrp
e

Pagelof 1

520-8 Crazy Horse Ganyon Road, Salinas, CA 93907 = (831) 443-6970 - Fax (831) 443-3801




'CATHERINE ACRES SUB'D

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE FOR SITE IMPROVEMENTS - JOB #19 - AUGUST 7, 2013

UNIT

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL
STRIP SITE 3,000 CY $1.00 $3,000.00
PREP FILL AREAS 284,000 SF $0.05 $14,200.00
CUT TO FILL 22,000 CY $1.25 $27,500.00
PLACE IMPORT 36,450 CY $1.50 $54,675.00
FINISH STREETS 148,000 SF $0.13 $19,240.00
FINISH ACCESS ROADS 12,300 SF $0.18 $2,214.00
FINISH VALLEY GUTTER 5,650 LF $0.15 $832.50
FINISH PONDS 13,400 SF $0.18 $2,376.00
AGGREGATE BASE (STREETS/DW) 5,650 TON $18.00 $99,900.00
AGGREGATE BASE (ACCESS RD) 500 TON $20.00 $10,000.00
ASHALT CONCRETE 2,400 TON 1$80.00 $192,000.00
AC DIKE 790 LF $5.00 $3,950.00
VERTICAL CURB 2,050 LF $14.00 $28,700.00
VALLEY GUTTER W/ 6" AB CUSHION 5,650 LF $18.00 $99,900.00
STREETS- PUBLIC/PRIVATE Total $558,487.50
18" STORM DRAIN PIPE 2,400 LF $35.00 $84,000.00
STORM DRAIN MANHOLE 7 EA $2,500.00 $17,500.00
CHRISTY U-21 24 EA $1,800.00 $43,200.00
CHRISTY V-64 1 EA $250.00 $250.00
FLARED INLET 30 EA $750.00 $22,500.00
SAND AND GREASE TANKS - 2 EA - $3,000.00 $6,000.00
BIOSWALE 8,000 SF ©$3.00 $24.000.00
PITS 23 EA $800.00 $18,400.00
STORM DRAIN Total $215,850.00
8" WATER MAIN 3,800 LF $24.00 $91,200.00
6" WATER MAIN 865 LF $22.00 $19,030.00
4" WATER MAIN 1,480 LF $18.00 $26,640.00
2" WATER MAIN 190 LF $12.00 $2,280.00
WATER SERVICE 27 EA $300.00 $8,100.00
FIRE HYDRANT 8 EA $2.000.00 $16,000.00
BLOW-OFF 2 EA $500.00 $1,000.00
SAMPLE STATION 1 EA $400.00 $400.00
WATER Total $164,650.00
REDIROCK WALL 2,820 SSF $20.00 $56,400.00
CMU WALL 1,240 SSF $25.00 $31,000.00
KEYSTONE WALL 1,915 8SF $18.00 $34,470.00
METAL BEAM GUARD RAIL 265 LF $30.00 $7,950.00
OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE Total $129,820.00
Grand Total $1,068,807.50
ADD ALTERNATE
JOINT TRENCH 27 LOTS $5,000.00 $135,000.00
CENTERLINE MONUMENTS 15 EA $550.00 $8,250.00

1LS $21,500.00 $21,500.00

PROPERTY CORNERS




