
Tuesday, October 1, 2019

9:00 AM

Monterey County

Monterey County Government Center

Board of Supervisors Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Advance Reports Over 50 Pages

Meeting Agenda - Final



October 1, 2019Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

The following reports are scheduled for the Board of Supervisors meeting on Tuesday, October 1, 

2019.  The reports are being distributed 11 + days prior to the Board of Supervisors meeting due to 

the large volume of information.  These reports are not numbered at this time.

10:30 A.M. - Scheduled Matters

PLN180238 - (CAHOON, KEITH ET AL)  

Consider a Lot Line Adjustment between two (2) legal lots of record of 

approximately 40 acres (Parcel I) and 189 acres (Parcel II), resulting in two (2) legal 

lots of record of 49.36 acres (Adjusted Parcel I) and 179.64 acres (Adjusted Parcel 

II), respectively.  The adjustment will not reduce the acreage under the existing 

Agricultural Preserve Land Conservation Contract.

Proposed California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Action:  Categorically 

Exempt per CEQA Guidelines California Code of Regulations (CCR) Section 15305 

(Minor alterations in land use limitations)

Project Location: 38900 East Carmel Valley Rd, Carmel Valley (Cachagua Area 

Plan)

Staff Report

Attachment A - Draft Resolution

Word version - Draft Resolution

Attachment B - Vicinity Map

Attachment C - Williamson Act Agricultural Preserve LCC No. 75-6

Attachment D - Williamson Act Agricultural Preserve LCC No. 75-19

Attachment E -  Resolution for Processing of Lot Line Adjustments

Attachments:

RMA – Public Works and Facilities - Consent

a.  Award a contract to Monterey Peninsula Engineering the lowest responsible 

bidder, for the Cathedral Oak Road and Pescadero Road Repair Projects, in the 

total amount of $221,131;

b.  Approve the Performance and Payment Bonds executed and provided by 

Monterey Peninsula Engineering;

c.  Authorize a contingency, not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the contract amount 

or $22,113 to provide funding for approved contract change orders;

d.  Authorize the Resource Management Agency Director to execute the contract 

and, subject to the terms of the Public Contract Code, approve change orders to the 

contract that do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the original contract amount and do 

not significantly change the scope of work; and

e.  Authorize the Resource Management Agency Director to execute a Certificate of 

Completion and record a Notice of Completion with the County Recorder when the 

Director or Deputy

f.  Director determines that the contract is complete in all respects in accordance with 

Page 2 Monterey County Printed on 9/20/2019

http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=41463
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=550a1281-338b-4e24-9500-a583f33e4708.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b5f55873-040e-41ac-8d6b-3fdbdc0182a5.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=144ae69a-72d3-4334-8ce9-90316dc46955.docx
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f68aeedd-695b-42ba-ab18-fe67c6e2166e.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=752d6e7a-ecd9-48fc-b5ff-cf60a0372a82.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2a4d2c9-4913-4051-9798-14545b48e0ae.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d1a351c2-1f2b-4666-a60f-edc6d4534231.pdf
http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=41443


October 1, 2019Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

Plans and Special Provisions for the construction of the Cathedral Oak Road and 

Pescadero Road Repair Projects by Monterey Peninsula Engineering.

Attachment A - Project Budget

Attachment B - Location Map

Attachment C -Contract

Attachment D - Performance Bond

Attachment E - Payment Bond

Attachment F -Certificate of Liability

Attachments:

a.  Accept the Cathrein Acres Subdivision improvements (also known as Cathrein 

Estates Subdivision - PLN990330) as complete, as required by the Subdivision 

Improvement Agreement approved by the Board on August 27, 2013, and recorded 

September 13, 2013, as Document No. 2013057544 (Exhibit C);

b.  Approve the release of the Faithful Performance Bond, No. 105815148 (in the 

amount of $1,175,688.00) for Cathrein Acres Subdivision, (PLN990330) 

improvements;

c.  Approve the release of the Subdivision Monument Bond, No. 105815151 (in the 

amount of $29,750.00) for Cathrein Acres Subdivision, (PLN990330) 

improvements;

d.  Approve the release of Labor and Material Bond, No. 105815148 (in the amount 

of $534,404.00) for Cathrein Acres Subdivision, (PLN990330) in accordance with 

Government Code Section 66499.7 after the passage of time for recording claims or 

liens; and

e.  Delegate authority to the Resource Management Agency Director or his designee 

to release the Warranty Bond after a period of one year, subject to the determination 

that the improvements are functioning as intended.

Board Report

Attachment A - Vicinity Map

Attachment B - Bonds

Attachment C - Subdivision Improvement Agreement

Attachment D - Engineer's Letter of Inspection

Attachments:

a.  Approve Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13815 

with Quinn Company dba Quinn Power Systems to continue to provide services 

associated with maintenance and repairs on County emergency generators to increase 

the not to exceed amount by $60,000 for a total amount not to exceed $210,000 and 

to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year, for a revised term from July 

1, 2012 to October 2, 2020; and

b.  Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or the Contracts/Purchasing 

Supervisor to execute Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement No. 

A-13815.

Page 3 Monterey County Printed on 9/20/2019

http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=41443
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=48523183-2dfb-4a70-9db7-6cd9e45a6144.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c284c6ea-d1a0-4096-8d86-d9bb4ed4ca40.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b7049a5f-d4dc-4d3d-adaf-0234e6c0db39.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c79ab3cb-c2ce-4d08-8c0c-a807c6956fbd.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8ecb8450-9864-4061-97a7-7f55216dd045.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=291e96ae-3c4f-4a96-95d6-06441ee1895e.pdf
http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=41431
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b09c7516-2406-4c98-b390-b45d11915248.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f7d55dbe-a47e-4161-b1d9-17712a44c54a.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b12a021e-85e6-462d-99ce-46b21fcdb591.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=73ca03fc-c3d9-4301-9b75-81c7f779f255.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0f76f1e2-73ba-451a-ba83-6b67def5b7fe.pdf
http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=41491


October 1, 2019Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

Board Report

Attachment A - Amendment No. 8 to PSA

Attachment B - Amendment No. 7 to PSA

Attachment C - Amendment No. 6 to PSA

Attachment D- Amendment No. 5 to PSA

Attachment E - Amendment No. 4 to PSA

Attachment F - Amendment No. 3 to PSA

Attachment G - Amendment No. 2 to PSA

Attachment H - Amendment No. 1 to PSA

Attachment I - PSA

Attachment J - Summary of PSA

Attachment K - Summary of PSA Annual Expenditures and Balance

Attachments:

Page 4 Monterey County Printed on 9/20/2019

http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=699baba6-782f-44d5-9e97-656a09693707.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c5d75b11-c907-464b-b7ab-fa3c84eea173.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9dea25b3-6308-4037-b408-39d780e5ad86.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=26ecc318-b96d-4ad7-8d9e-c1a7c8f97647.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=024b7a08-4af6-4d7a-938f-9e377f7f6bfc.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=49109ac3-85b7-4940-89ad-7006e9df60b8.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2b9669aa-f7b7-42f4-af97-192d67b6f4c6.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=78df8b24-c120-4eac-b1d7-48758c742353.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fadf49c5-bb54-411e-9a65-16b29e52d5ce.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ef69f65d-4523-441b-9651-f9a5afbf6430.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a5ee64f8-ba72-4661-8e57-ffe3f6adfa3b.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=708bf470-99ea-48fc-b4b3-6884be9b3ea6.pdf

